Mark J. Dorval
Nicholas M. Orloff
Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.564.8000
mdorval@stradley.com
norloff@stradley.com
Lead Counsel for Kevin T. O'Halloran,
Trustee of ML Liquidating Trust

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re:

MORTGAGES LTD., an Arizona corporation,

Debtor.

Proceedings Under Chapter 11 Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING ON LIQUIDATING TRUST'S MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

Kevin T. O'Halloran, Trustee of the Liquidating Trust of Mortgages, Ltd. ("Liquidating Trust"), by and through his counsel, files this request for an expedited hearing on the Liquidating Trust's Motion for Stay Pending Appeal (the "Stay Motion") filed contemporaneously herewith. As detailed in the Stay Motion, on December 17, 2009, this Court entered the Order Granting Radical Bunny's Administrative Claim for Substantial Contribution [Docket # 2514] (the "Order Granting"), which incorporated the Bankruptcy Court's December 21, 2009 Order Approving Allowance & Payment of Substantial Contribution Claim Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(D) and (4) [Docket # 2521] (the "Order Approving") (collectively, the "Orders"). The Order Approving, which becomes final on or about January 4, 2010, directs the Liquidating Trust to make an immediate payment in the amount of

\$595,798.25 (the "Fee Award") to DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C. ("RB Counsel"), as counsel for Radical Bunny, LLC ("Radical Bunny").

For all the reasons stated in the Stay Motion, the Liquidating Trust seeks to stay enforcement of the Orders until its Notice of Appeal ("Appeal") [Docket # 2529] has been determined by the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel for the Ninth Circuit. However, RB Counsel has indicated that, if it does not receive payment of the Fee Award by December 31, 2009, which is before the Order Approving even becomes final, it will "be pursuing remedies" against the Liquidating Trust. (See E-mail from RB Counsel, attached hereto as Exhibit A). Given the threat of imminent execution on the Fee Award from RB Counsel – though the Liquidating Trust believes that immediate execution would not be appropriate – the Liquidating Trust requests that this Court (i) schedule an expedited hearing on the Motion on or before January 4, 2010; and (ii) impose a temporary stay of execution on the Fee Award until a hearing on the Motion is held and a decision rendered.

WHEREFORE, the Liquidating Trust respectfully requests that his Court issue an Order, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 30th day of December, 2009.

STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP

By: /s/ Mark J. Dorval
Mark J. Dorval, Esquire
Nicholas M. Orloff, Esquire
Lead Counsel for Kevin T. O'Halloran,
Trustee for the Liquidating Trust

EXHIBIT A

Dorval, Mark

From: Shelton Freeman [TFreeman@lawdmyl.com]

Sent: Tuesday, December 29, 2009 6:54 PM

To: Dorval, Mark

Subject: RE:

Mark, I am in on Thursday but pretty crazed that day. I could probably fit in a call about 10:30 AZ time. I guess I will just let you know that I will be pursuing remedies if payment isn't received by Thursday. I was hoping for a peaceful resolution but apparently you and Cathy (and/or your clients) have a different agenda.

Tony Freeman

DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.

Scottsdale Office

6909 East Main Street Scottsdale, AZ 85251 (480) 398-3100 Phone (480) 398-3101 Fax

Flagstaff Office

19 West Birch Avenue Flagstaff, AZ 86001 (928) 214-0466 Phone (928) 214-6212 Fax

EXHIBIT B

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

2	FOR THE D	ISTRICT OF ARIZONA
3	In re:	Proceedings Under Chapter 11
4	MORTGAGES LTD., an Arizona corporation,	Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH
5	Debtor.	ORDER RE: MOTION FOR
6		EXPEDITED HEARING ON LIQUIDATING TRUST'S MOTION FOR
7		STÂY PENDING APPEAL
8		
9	The Court, having reviewed the Motic	on for Expedited Hearing on Liquidating Trust's Motion for
10	Stay Pending Appeal ("Motion") of the Order	Granting Radical Bunny's Administrative Claim for
11	Substantial Contribution [Docket # 2514] (the	e "Order Granting") and the Order Approving Allowance &
12	Payment of Substantial Contribution Claim P	ursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(D) and (4) [Docket #
13	25211 (the "Order Approving"), and being ful	lly apprised of the matter, and for good cause shown,
14		
15	orders as follows:	
16	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the M	Motion is GRANTED;
17	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that resp	oonses or objections to the Liquidating Trust's Motion for
18	Stay Pending Appeal ("Stay Motion") shall b	e filed no later than;
19	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the	Stay Motion shall be heard on January, 2010, at
20	:m., United Stated Bankruptcy Cou	rt, 230 N. First Avenue, Courtroom 603, 6 th Floor, Phoenix,
21	Arizona 85003;	
22	·	-cuts shall arrapute on the arrand got forth in the Order
23		party shall execute on the award set forth in the Order
24	Approving until a hearing on the Stay Motion	n is held and a decision entered by the Court; and
25		
26		

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Liquidating Trust shall immediately serve a copy of this Order on all interested parties and file a Certificate of Service for Same.

ORDERED, DATED AND SIGNED AS ABOVE.

1	COPY of the foregoing ORDER to be served upon:
2	Shelton L. Freeman, Esq. DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.
3	tfreeman@lawdmyl.com Fax: 480-398-3101
4	Attorneys for Radical Bunny
5	Cathy L. Reece, Esq. Fennemore Craig, P.C.
6	creece@fclaw.com Attorneys for ML Manager LLC
7	Richard M. Lorenzen, Esq.
8	Perkins Coie Brown & Bain P.A. rlorenzen@perkinscoie.com
9	Fax: 602-648-7077 Attorneys for Official Unsecured Creditors
10	Committee of Radical Bunny, LLC
11	William Scott Jenkins, Esq. Myers & Jenkins, P.C.
12	wsj@mjlegal.com Fax: 602-200-7910
13	Attorneys for ML Liquidating Trust
14	S. Cary Forrester, Esq. Forrester & Worth, PLLC
15	scf@fwlawaz.com Fax: 602-271-4300
16	Attorneys for Lewis & Underwood Trust
17	Robert J. Miller, Esq. Bryan Cave LLP
18	Rjmiller@bryancave.com Fax: 602-364-7070
19	Attorneys for Rev Op Group
20	Larry L. Watson, Esq. U.S. Trustee's Office
21	230 North Central Avenue, #204 Phoenix, Arizona 85003-1706
22	Fax: 602-514-7270 larry.watson@usdoj.gov
23	
24	
25	
26	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2	I, Nicholas M. Orloff, certify, that on December 30, 2009, I electronically transmitted the attached documents to the Clerk's Office, using the CM/ECF System for filing, which transmitted a	
3	Notice of Electronic Filing to the parties in interest via the Court's ECF System, and also served a confidence of the documents on the following parties via e-mail:	
4	Shelton L. Freeman, Esq.	
5	DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C. tfreeman@lawdmyl.com From 480 208 2101	
6	Fax: 480-398-3101 Attorneys for Radical Bunny	
7	Cathy L. Reece, Esq. Fennemore Craig, P.C.	
8	Creece@fclaw.com Attorneys for ML Manager LLC	
10	Richard M. Lorenzen, Esq. Perkins Coie Brown & Bain P.A.	
11	Tax. 002-0-7077	
12	Attorneys for Official Unsecured Creditors Committee of Radical Bunny, LLC	
13	William Scott Jenkins, Esq. Myers & Jenkins, P.C.	
14	wsj@mjlegal.com Fax: 602-200-7910	
15	Attorneys for ML Liquidating Trust	
16	S. Cary Forrester, Esq. Forrester & Worth, PLLC	
17	<u>scf@fwlawaz.com</u> Fax: 602-271-4300	
18	Attorneys for Lewis & Underwood Trust	
19	Robert J. Miller, Esq. Bryan Cave LLP	
20	Rimiller@bryancave.com Fax: 602-364-7070 Attorneys for Rev Op Group	
21	Attorneys for Kev Op Group	
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Larry L. Watson, Esq. U.S. Trustee's Office 230 North Central Avenue, #204 Phoenix, Arizona 85003-1706 Fax: 602-514-7270 larry.watson@usdoj.gov /s/Nicholas Orloff Nicholas Orloff